
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0717-PWS-E TCEQ ID: RNxol4o9loo CASE NO.: 39626

RESPONDENT NAME: City of Lampasas

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING_FINDINGS
HEARING

FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

AMENDED ORDER EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

AIR -MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS .-.OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

_WATER QUALITY SEWAGE SLUDGE UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE -RADIOACTIVE WASTE DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURIC.ED: City of Lampasas, located 1.87 miles northeast of the intersection of
Georgetown Road and United States Highway 183, Lampasas County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

SMALL BUSINESS:

	

Yes

	

X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on September 27, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC
169,'(512) 239-1482; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent; The Honorable Judith A. Hetherly, Mayor, City of Lampasas, 312 East Third Street, Lampasas, Texas
76550-28 20
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsu m/5-23-o 8/app-26c.do cx



RESPONDENT NAME: City of Lampasas

	

Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-071.7-PWS-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
Complaint

Total Assessed: $2,136 Corrective Actions Taken:

X Routine Total Deferred: $427 The Executive Director ("ED")
^Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement recognizes that the Respondent has
_Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
-Financial Inability to Pay

implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

this Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $o a. As of March 25, 2010:

Date of Investigation Relating to Total Paid to General Revenue: i, Installed a 16-mesh or finer
this Case: March 11, 2010 $1,709 corrosion-resistant screen on the air

release device located near the
Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Site Compliance History intersection of County Roads 4034 and
Case: April 23, 2010 (NOE) Classification

High

	

Average

	

_ Poor
4035;

Background Facts: This was a ii. Implemented standard operating
routine investigation. Person Compliance History

Classification
procedure ensuring that "Special
Precautions" are taken, and if

WATER High

	

X Average

	

_ Poor necessary, boil water notices are issued
in the event of inadequate chlorine

1) Failed to properly screen the air
release device as to preclude the

Major Source: X Yes _ No residuals;

possible entrance of contaminants [30 Applicable Penalty Policy: September iii. Conducted the annual testing and
TEx. ADMIN CODE § 290.44(d)(1) and 2002 certification of the backflow prevention
30 Tr;x, ADMIN CODE § assembly installed at the dental clinic
290.42(d)(2)(F)]. at 1206 Central Texas Expressway; and

2) Failed to provide an intruder- iv. Began flushing the dead-end mains
resistant fence to protect the ground
storage tanks [3o TEx. ADMIN. CODE §

on a monthly basis.

290.43(e)]. b. As of April 12, 2010, installed the
required reduced pressure principle

3) Failed to to issue a boil water backflow prevention assembly at the
notification to the customers of the
Facility within 24 hours using the

Badger Car Wash.

prescribed notification format as
specified in 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §

c. As of April 28, 2010:

290.47(e) [30 TEx, ADMIN. CODE § i. Provided intruder-resistant fencing
290.46(0)(1)]. at the Old Water Treatment Plant; and

4) Failed to install backflow prevention ii. Updated the plant operations
assemblies or an air gap at all manual to include the names and
residences or establishments where an telephone numbers of resposible
actual or potential contamination
hazard exists, as identified in 30 TEx.

officials.

ADMIN CODE § 290.47(i) [30 TEx. d. As of May It, 2010, received
ADMIN. COD):, § 290.44(h)(1)(A)].

5) Failed to ensure backflow
prevention assemblies which are
installed to provide protection against
health hazards are tested and certified
to be operating within specifications at
least annually by a recognized back-flow
prevention assembly tester [30 TEx,
ADMIN. CODE § 29 0. 44(h)(4)] .

approval from the ED for the use of
chloramines as a primary disinfectant.

execsuhl/5-23-08fapp-26c.dOCX



RESPONDENT NAME: City of Lampasas

	

Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0717-PWS-E

6) Failed to compile and maintain a
complete and up-to-date plant
operations manual for operator review
and reference [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.42(1)].

7) Failed to flush dead-end mains at
regular monthly intervals [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(1)].

8) Failed to obtain approval from the
ED prior to using any primary
disinfectant other than chlorine [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(e)(3)(G)].

Additional ID No(s).: PWS ID 1410001

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.docx





Penalty Calculation Worksheet (POW)
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)	 PCW RevisionOctober 30, 2008

DATES

	

Assigned
PCW

3-May-201 0
5-May-2010Screening EPA Due5-May-2010

City of Lampasas
RN101409100
9-Waco Lrvlafor

39626 No. of Violations
2010-071 7 PWS E Order Type 16(10
Public Water Supply GovernmentlNon-Profit Yes

Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linsoti sigbeodur
EC's Team EnforcementTeant 2

p,S -I ENTIFACILITY	 INFORMATION
Respondont

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
FacilitylSite Region

CASE INFORMATION
Ent/Case ID No.

Docket No.
Media Program(s)

Multi-Media

Admin. Penal $ Limit Minimum I	 $50	 l Maximum	 I	 $1,000	 I

Penalty Calculation Section
'fOTA! BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)

	

Subtotal 7l	 $2,210

ADJUSTMENTS (+1-) TO SUBTOTAL
-

	

Subtolals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the rural Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage
Compliance Hst< 	

_, ,,

	

Subtotals 2, 3,

	

$11o

Enhancement due to one prior Notice of Violation with same violations
as those in the current enforcement action.

0.0%o Enhar cement .

	

Sut ?0141	 $0

SUM bi SUBTOTALS 1-7

OTHER FACTORS-AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE

	

0.0%a
Reduces or enhances tho Final Subtotal by the in lici l -,icerd, i g::.

Final Assessed Penalty

	

$2,136

The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.

Good Fatth Effojt to Comply. Total Adjustments

	

Subtotal 5:	 $225

$325
$2,600

EcOnohiic Benefit
Total EB Amounts

Approx. Cost of Compliance

0.0% Frrben incnt'

	

Subtotal 6	 $0
'Capped at the Tofaf ER $Amount

Final Penalty Amount	 $2,095

Final Subtotal $2,095

Adjustment l	 $0

Notes

DEFERRAL
;Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enter amber only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction,)

20.0% I Adjustment -$427

Notes

PAYABLE PENALTY

	

$1,709



PCW

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

POW Revision October 30, 2008

Screening Date 5-May-2010

	

Docket No.1 201 0-071 7-PWS-E

Respondent City of Lampasas

Case ID No 39526
Reg. Ent.MedRefer

is
ence No. RN101409100

Eiif. C tStatute] Public Water Supply

oordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Compliance History Worksheet
Comp Ilance HistorySite Enhancoment (Subtotal 2)

Component Number of...

NOVs
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVs meeting criteria)

6%

Other written NOVs 0- 0%

Orders

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria)

0%

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders issued by the commission

0 0%

Judgments

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting
criteria )

0 0%

and Consent
Decrees Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government

0 0%

Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0 0%
Emiseions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0.

	

.. 0%

A udits

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of
audits for which notices were submitted)

0%

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed )

0 0%

Please Enter Yes or No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a ',

	

No 0%
Other

special assistance program

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program Ko 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government
No 0%0%

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 1	 5%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) I	 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)	 0%

Enhancement due to one prior Notice of Violation with •same violations as those in the current enforcement
action.

Repeat Violator (Subtotal

NIA

l:e> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

AveragePerformer

> Cod'pl(anceHistory Sutlttrlary

Compliance
History
Notes

TotalAe1justmentPercentagefSubtotals2 3 &_7



Screening Date 5-May-2010
Respondent City of Lampasas
Case ID No. 39626

Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator	 Andrea Llnson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number

Docket > o. 2010-0717-PWS-E PCW
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex. Admin cxde § 200 44(d)(I) and.30 Tex: Admin Cede

	

6 42(d)(2)(F)

Failed=to provide the air releasedevice with a !t6 mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen.
Spec foally at the time of We investi g ation it v as documented that fhe exhaust vent for'
the air release device located near t intersec,loa of County Roads 4034 and 4035 did

not have a i S-mesh or
e

finer corrosion-resistant screen.

Violation Description

Base Penalty

>> Environmental, Property gild HLima n Health-Matrix
Harm

	

Release	 Major	 Moderate	 Minor
OR

	

Actual
Potential Percent 25%J

> Programtnatic Itllatrix
Fri r tion {crate

	

Mi or

Percent 0%

Matrix
Notes

Failure to properly screen air release-device could allow the eniranr,a of disease vector5'th'at could
xpose consumersto a slgnifioaht amountof pollutants that svduld not exceed levels that are protective. of

human health.

Adjstme

	

$750

$2501

1liolation Events!;

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

rt:iily
aaeala
monthly
quarterly

semiannual
arihrual

single; event

Violation Base Penalty $2501

One quarterly event is recommended calculated from the invteetigatiertdate. March 1 2010, tothe.date
of compliance, March 25, 2010.

04od Faith ffortsto Comp y 25.0%
r

Reduction
NO.! to EDPRP!Se.Ie

$62
ail

Extraordinary
Ordinary

NIA

Cite 1 a.apondcntnchiera9 c^rnpilance s of March:25 2510:Notes

coriomic benefit (Lu) for this violation,

Estimated EB Amount $ol

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimitsl I $201



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Lampasas
Case ID No. 39626

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 1
Percent Interest

Years of
Depreciation

S.UI

	

15

Item Description

tern Cost

No cup-or-uric or $

Date Required

	

Final Date Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

$50 I

	

1-Mar-2010 II 25-Mar-2010 0.04 $0 $0 $0I 11 '.1 '

	

/I 1 ,1 ,1 '.1

I t i 11 1

I, I l' ! 111

l 0.00

J 0.00
I 0.00

L
....

I
II

	

..
1 0.00

The delayed cost. includes the estimated amount necessary to properlycover the air release device with 16•mesh:
or finer screening to preclude the entrance=of:disease vectors; calculated from the investigation date to the date of

compliance:

ANNUALIZE [1]:avoided costs: before: entering Item {except:for one-time evotded costs)
1 0.00 $a $o. $o

q II l 0.00 $o. $o $0:
I^ II I 0.00 $0: $0 $0

b II 1 :0.00 $0 $0 $0
t.

II: p 1 ' 0.00 $0
F Il:. .:.

	

..

	

... II 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0.

b II 0.00 $0 $0 ..

	

$0

Approx. Cost or compliance

	

$501

	

TOTAL

	

so l

. Delayed Coat
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

RemediationlDlsposal
Permit Costs

Other {us needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided . Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs



Screening Date 5-May-2010
Respondent-- City of Lampasas
Case ID No. 33628

Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media [Statute' Public Water Supply

	

Enf. Coordinator	 Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru	
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin .Code § 290.43(e)

Docket No 2010-0717-PWS-E
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) I

PCW Revision October30, 20081

Failed to provide an intruder-resistant fence to protect the ground storage tanks.
Specifically, at the time of the investigation . it was documented that the fence at.the Old
Water Treatment Rant had several sections of missing and broken barbed wire, a large
opening was noted in ore of the sections, and portions of the fence were-damaged due

.fallen trees.and branches.

Violation Description

Base Penalty

	

$1,0001

» Environmental, Propertynd I-uman Health Matrix
Harm

Release	 Major	 Moderate

	

Minor
Actualrl

Potential: Percent 25%l

>>Programmatic Matrix
Falsifcat n

	

t_11jrr

	

M Berate
it

Minor
Percent 0%

Matrix
Notes

Fallu{e to provide an intruder-resistant fence for the ground storage tanks could expose the Faelillys
equipment to vandalism which could expose consumers to a significant amount of contaminants that mould

not exceed levels protective of human health

Adjustment

	

$7501

$250

Iliolatio.n Events

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

daily
weekly
monthly
quarterly

semiannual°I
anneal

single eVen1

x
J

Violation Base Penalty 1	 $2501

Good Faith Efforts to Cornply

	

1 0.0i4 1Redurtien

	

$251

Extraordinary ^ t
Ordinary

NIA l<

Notes ..`The Respc ndent achieved ccmpl incoas of Apr l,282010.

3r y e,enr is recommended calculated from the investigation date, Match 'i1, 2010, 10 the date of
compliance, April 28, 2010,

$181

can".efit (BB} fir ti js violation

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

$225

$238{

Tills violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

	

$2381



'1-1'e delayed cost Includes the estimated : amount necessary to make the fencing atthe.Old Water Treatment Plant
intruder-resistant, calculated from".the investigation date to the date of compliance.

A>rided CQ.sts

	

ANNUALIZEj1]avoidedcostsbefore entering Item (except for one-timeavoidedcosts)

Disposal
Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequlpmsnt

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]

Other ]as needed)

Respondent City of Lampasas

Case ID No. 39626

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 2
	Percent Interest

	

Years of
Depreciation

	

F I'l

	

151

Interest Saved Onetime COst5 EB Amount

Equipment
Buildings

Other lam needed)
Engineering/construction

Land
Record Keeping System

Trainfngrsampiing
RemedlallonlDlsposai

Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

0.00 $0 .$0
0.00 $a_ - $0
0.00 .$0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0

$

	

$

	

$



Screening Date 5-May-2010
Respondent City of Lampasas
Case ID No. 39626

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex. AdminCode § 290.46(q)(1 )

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

POW Revision October30, 2008

Failed to issue a boil water notification to the customers of the Facility within 24 hours
using the prescribed notification format as specified in 30 Tex. Adrnin: Code § 290 47(e).

Specifically, a review of the records at the time of the investigation revealed that the
Respondent failed to issue a boil water notice for low chlorine residual occurrences within

,the distribution system that were documented on January 21 and March 1B. 2009

$1,0001

Failure to issue a boil water notice within the specified time frame may expose consumers to a significant
amount of contarninants that would exceed levers protective of human health.

$5001

Violatlgn Events

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

daily

. ee;ly

monthly

quarterly

:.:Semiannual
annual

simile even

Violation Base Penalty $1,0001

Two single. ee•vents air i ccummcnded baseh on uric sinale event fovea ti date;iioted;

Good Faith Efforts to Comply

Extraordinary

Ordinary
NIA

0.0% Reduction
. hrfore NOV NOV

	

Leer

Notes

Violation Subtotal

conamic Benefit (EB) for this violation

	

Stattttory Lint it Test

Estimated EB Amount

	

$2001

	

Violation Final Penalty Totall

0

$1,000

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)



Delayed Costs
Equipment
Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction

Land
Record Keeping System

Training/Sampling
Re me d iati onlDisposa l

Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Disposal
Personnel

I n sp ection f R e p o rt I ng lSa m p l i n g
Suppllesfequlpment

Financial Assurance (2)
ONE-TIME avoided costs (31

Other (as needed)

L .

Il-. :. 0.00 o $D $0
!

	

1 r $Q f '• !

1 1 1

	

I r $0 !

1 0.00 $0; !
L,.

	

.. 1 l

	

)' 0.00 $0' 1

I-' II; I I

	

I. 0.00:
::.

	

0

	

. a

	

h

	

n1a

	

.o- : 1

I f ll 0.00 ^•^ _

	

F !

ANNUALIZE j1] avolded costs'before;enter(ng ° Item (except forone=time avoided costs)
EI

	

I 0.00 $0 $0. $0.

II,

	

II

	

I 0.00 . $0 $0 $0
ll

	

II

	

I 0.00 $0 $0`. .

	

.$0
..

	

Il

	

...

	

_

	

II.

	

1 0.0D $D $D . $o
II IL

	

1 0.00 $o $o $D
$#00.

	

'

	

21-Jan-2010 - IF

	

22-Jan-2010

	

IIl 0.00 $0. $10D $1.00
$100

	

18-Mar-2010

	

11-

	

t9-Mar-2010

	

I 00D $0 $1b0 $100

	

'

The avoided costs include the estimated-amount necessary to. provide all. customers of the water supply with a
proper, bolli water notification, The date required is the date the boil: water notice should have been Issued: The

final date is the end of the 24 hour period in which the.boil water notice was not Issued..

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent C:it> of Lampasas
Case ID No. 39626

Req. Ent. Reference No, RN101409100
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 3



Violation Number I	
4	

11

Rule Cite(s) '30 Te:: Admin Code § 290,441 t(11tiAj,

Docket No. 2010.0717-PWS-E PCW i
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) l

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Screening Date 5-May-2010
: Respondent City of Lampasas

Case ID No. 39626
Reg. Ent. Reference. No. RN101409100

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator.Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Failed to install baskflow prevention assemblies or an air gap at all residences or
establishments where an actual or potential contamination hazard exists, as idertifea iii 3d

Tex kdmin code § 290.47(1)Speclfimelly, at the time of the investigation, it was
documented that the Badger Car Wash pad re double check valve backflow prevent on

assembly installed, however the required tackfow prevention assembly req fired for this
type of connection Is a reduced pressure principle prevention assembly

Violation Description

Base Penalty

	

$1,0001

I, Prope, y

Release
Actual

Potential

fld Human Heaith Nfatr c:_Harm ._.:_ ._

Moderate

Percent

Minor

Major

	

rvtoder le

	

f:fir.-r

o%I

Failure toe
nsure the proper backflowpreventien assemblyis . installed nlay allow art insigmticant amo rntof

contaminated material to enterthe distribution system that ivoutd not excee levels that are .protective 'ofh
uman health.

datli
YJee

	

{i `

	

{
m

	

.I
rcantniy
e

	

arlerty
semiannual {

.

	

annual
single event L,

	

x

	

I

One Ingle evehtis:recommended.

Good with Efforts to Comply

	

25.0% Redu^^^rtic,ri

	

$25

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N!A l tiro rkwilh

Notes

	

The Rcspondort auh ovud cc'rnpliance as of April j2..2 0-

Violation Subtotal

Statutory L.irnik=Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

$75

Eco Comic Ren^fit ( n) for this violation

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)L



Respondent city of Lampasas

Case ID No. 39626
Req. Ent. Reference No RN101409100

Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. <-

bef.aved_ Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

R em ed iati o n lD I s p o s al
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

	

..	 $10.09	 $0	 Si
(loci	 $0.	 	 _! Q	 	 $0
o.on	 `..	 $o	 $0	 $o
o.oo

	

$o

	

$0

	

$0
0

AyO.Aded Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [21

ONE-TIME avoided costs [31
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

The delayed costsihclude theestimated:amount to have a backflowprevention assembly or arrair gap stall.
residences or establishments where an actual. orpotential contamination hazard exists,a& identifiediln 30 Tex.

Admin Code § 290.47(i), calculated from the investigation-date to the date of compliance.

ANNU.ALIZE;[ij,avoidedctssts.beTore entering?iteln(exceptforone=timeeOided costs)

Approx. Cost of Compliance L

	

-TOTAL

	

$1I



Docket No. 2010-0717-PWS-E PCYV
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCWRevision October30, 2008

Screening Date 5-May-2010
Respondent City of Lampasas
Case ID No. 39626

Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator	 Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)
y0 Tex Adman Code 290.44(11)(4)

Faded-to ensure oaol,flow p revention assemblies which are installed io provide protection
against health hazards are tested andcertified to be operating within specifications at least
ii'annually by a recogrdzed bao flow prevention assembly tester S p ecificall

y
at the time

the investigation, it was documented that the backhorv prevention assembly instal led at the
dental clinic at 1206 Central Texas Expressway had not been tested within the past 12

months

Base Penalty

	

$1,000I

Environrneittal, Prvpqrty_¢nd HuI1tan Health Mat
Harm

Moderate Minor
OR

Release
Actual

Potential Percent 1	 25%

Failure to ensure that backflowprevention assemblies are operating within specifications could allow a
significant amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels protective of human health enter the

water system

$2501

II Ifc - . it

Violation Description

mark only one
with an x

da'V
aeelkly .
mcinflay
quarlerf!

$emia

	

aft'

annual
single event

LLLLA
Violation Base Penalty $2501

One annual event Is recommended, calculated-for the 12 mont hs period proceeding the date of the.
investigation.

ood Faith Effos-ts to Comply $6225.0%1 Reducllon
Bercre NOV

	

MIN to hl i-'HPiS

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A

.^1

iiimark with x)

Notes

eonomk (EB) for this violationiiiii

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal

tatutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

veal

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Lampasas
Case ID No. 39626

Ren. Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No.

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved

Item Description No carmnas or s

Years of
Depreciation I

16j

EB Amount

Percent Interest

5.0

Onetime Costs

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other [as needed)

E n g l ne a ri n glco n s t ru c l l o n
Land

Record Keeping System

Training/Sampling
RemedlatlanfDlsposal

Permit Costs
Other (as needed) .

Notes for DELAYED coats

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Repotting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [31
Other [as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

•'ANHUALIZE [i]avolded;costslbeforeenter]ng Jtem {except#oroltet noavoidedcosts)
o.oo $o $0 $a
0.00 . $o $o $o
1.00
0.00 $
0.00
0.00
0:00

The avoided cast Includes the estimated amount to.annually test thebackf[ova prevention: assembly, calculated for
the 12 month period proceeding the data of the investigation..

	

.

$0

0
$0

p

	

11 1

11 .i •.1

11

11

'.1

'.

	

1

11

',

0.00.' '.

	

1 ',

0.00

0.00
0.00

0
$o

$100	 I:	 11-Mar-2009 I I	 11-Mar-2010	 J

Approx. Cost of Compliance TOTAL $105



Failed to compile and maintain a complete and up-to-date plant operations manual for
operator review and reference Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was

Violation Description documented that the plant operation manual did not provide telephone numbers of water
system personnel, system officials and locel.statelfederal agencies to be contacted iri the

event of en omcrgency.

Docket No 2010-0717-PWS-E PCW
Pei* Revlslen 2 (September 2002}

PCWRevision October 30, 2008:

Screening Date 5-May-2010
Respondent City of Lampasas
Case ID No. 39626

. Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator	 Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s) "30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.42(I)

minor

Percent

Minor
Percent

]> Environmental, Property arid ,Human Health Matrix
Harm

rvlaj p r

	

rlodera!o

Base Penalty

0%)

$1,000

Release
Actuall^ _ ..	 11

Potentlali

e>Programmatic Matrix.
Falsif cation major rvlyderate

The Respondent failed to meet less than 30% of the rule requirement.

Adjustment

	

$990]

sio

Violation Events

	

Number of Violation Events

	

.'S0

	

Number of violation days

Matrix
Notes

mark only one
with an x

dally
weekly
monthly .
quarterly It:

annual
tergle event

Violation Base Penalty

One single event -is If eernm ndcd.

(Good Faith Efforts to Comply

Extraordinary
Ordinary

NIA

Notes

10.0%. ReduCt3on
afore HOV NOV to CC	 Jcw

$1

gneMt# } forts v30jatliof

Estimated Eta Amount $0l

Violation Subtotal[

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total $10

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $50i



Equipment
Buildings

Other [as needed)
Engineering/Construction

Land
Record Keeping System

Training/Sampling
RemedlatlonJDIsposal

Permit Costa
Other (as needed)

The delayed cost includes the estimated anioL nt.necessary to-ensure-that-the plant operations: manual IS up-to-
date with the proper - contact names and telephone numbers; calculated from. the date of theinvestigatlen to the

- date of compliance,

AYgided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InspecllonfReportingiSampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONETIME avoided costs [3]
Other [as needed)

ANNUALIZE[1Javoidedcosts--beforeenterin'Item(exceptfor.nne=tu ieRvoldedcosts)'
II

	

II	 		 I	 $o	 $0

Respondent City of Lampasas
Case ID No. 39626

Req. Ent. Reference No. EMI 01409100
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No.



PCWScreening Date 5-May-2010

	

Docket No 2010-0717-PWS-E
Respondent City of Lampasas
Case ID No. 39626

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Te aAdmin, Code§29.0i46(l)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) l

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Violation Description Failed to flush dead-end malnsat:regular monthly'interv

Base Penalty

	

$1,0001

-

	

ratty and lionSan Health Matrix
Harm

Release	 Major	 Moderate

	

Minor
Actual

Potential

>> Env i ra riment,14

Goad Faith Efforts tO Comp

OR
Percent

»PrograrpmaflC Matrix
Falsification

0%I
Minor

.......
Moderate1.1	 r

Percent

ure to flush all dead-endtnaibs MOpthly, could result in the customers of the Facility( becoming exposed
m insignificant amour+ 'ef jiollutant's. which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health

arthe environment.

mark ontyone
with an x Violation Base Penalty

One single event is reco mended.

25.0%
Beare Nei

Reciuct^on
I'tt-)\11o

	

ii

$25

Extraordinary

	

JL:
Ordinary

NIA

Notes The Respondent act level-eonlp liaf o as or rvlarch 25 2010.

Violation Subtotal

	

$75I

'Estimated EB Amount

	

$0 l

	

Violation Final Penalty Total

	

$801

grine Berl fit ( 01 for this violatIo n

	

Statutory LtJnilt Test

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

	

$801



Economic Benefit Workshee

Item Descriptio

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

Reme d iat I on lD I s p ose I
Permit Coats

Other lee needed]

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Cgsts
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplieslequipmenl
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other Ise needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$1001

	

TOTAL

	

$0l

Respondent City of Lampasas

Case ID No, 39626

Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media' Public Water Supply

Violation No. 7

Red

Item Cost

	

Date Required

Mo carr mas 015

5.0

Final Date

	

Yrs

	

Interest Saved Oile[irno Costs

Percent Interest

	

Years o
Depreciation

15,1
E3 Amount

$.100	 . l I	 11-Mar-2010I .25-Mar-2010.	

The-delayed cost.includestlle:estimated amount necessary-to : begln:.utllizing a monthly flushing routine program,
calculated`from.theInvestigation : date. to the.. dale. of compliance.

ANN[IAtIZE [i]avoidedtiosts',before"eriterirlg"'item {except forone-ti rtcavoidedcosts)
0.00 $0 $0. $0

0.00 $0 $0 $ 0
0.00 $0

	

.. $0
0.00
0.00 $ $
0.00
0.00 $ $ $



.
Docket- No, 2010-0717-PWS-E..w

	 m.W

	

KW
Pulley Ravir n 2 (Saigon bia 100'2)

PCW Ravislorn October 30, 20001

Screening Date 5-May-2010
Respondent city of Lampasas
Case ID No. 39626

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101409100
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

	

Violation Number

	

8

	

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.42(e)(3)(G)

Failed to obtain approval from the Executive Director ("ED") prior to using any primary
disinfectant other than chlorine. Specifically, at the time of the Investigation, it was

Violation Description

	

documented that the Respondent purchases water which contains chloramines as its
primary disinfectant. There Is no approval on file for the use of disinfectants other than

chlorine.

>> Environmental, Oroperty and Wu Man Health Matrix
Harm

	

Release	 Major	 Moderate
OR

	

Actual
Potential

Minor

Base Penalty

Percent	 0%1

$1,0001

>>Prograt,nmatic Matrix
Falsification Major

x
Minor	

25%1
Moderate

Percent

The Respondent failed to meet 100% of the rule requirement.

Ad)tis a

	

$7501

$2501

Violation Events

	

1

	

r

	

55

	

Number of violation days

Matrix
Notes

mark only one
with an x

daily
weekly .
monthly
quarterly

semiannual
annual

single event

Violation Base Penalty

Good Faith Efforts to Corp , l $25

Extraordinary

Ordinary
NIA ((markwith x)J

Notes

	

The Respondent achieved compliance as of May 11, 2010.

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

$225.1

$2381

Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation

Estimated EB Amount

	

$01
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

	

$238j



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Lampasas

Case ID No. 39626

Rea. Ent. Reference No, RN10l409100
NI ad Public Water Supply

Violation No. 8

	

Percent Interest

	

Years of

	

Depreciation ,

5:OI

	

15

Item Cost

	

Date Required

Item Description No commas or $

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engtneeringfconstruclion
Land

Record Keeping System
TratninglSampling

RomedlallonfDlsposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
inspeciion1ReporlinglSampling

Supplleslequlpmeut
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE•TJME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

1 1 1

	

1 1 1 o.oo $0 so $o
1 II II 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0

11-Mar-2010 II

	

11-May-2010 1 0.17 $o $0 $0
L II II I o.oo $0 $0 $o

II 11 1 0.00 $o nla $0
I 11 II 1 0.00 $o nla $0

I

	

1 1 II L 0.00 $o {Ira $0

r II

	

l l

	

1 0.00 $0 $0

11 11 1 0.00 $0 nla $0

II

	

J I I O.OD $0 nia $0

The delayed amount includes the estimated cost to receive ED approval for the use of chioramihes as a primary
disinfectant, calculated from the investigation date to the estimated date of compliance:

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (oxcept for one-time avoided costs)

II

	

II

	

1 0.00 $0 $0. $o
11'

	

11

	

1 0.00 $o $o $a
JI'

	

1I

	

1 0.00 $o $0 $0'
I

	

II'

	

I11 o.00 $0 $0 $0
L

	

1j

	

II

	

I 0.00 $0 $0 $0
II

	

II

	

{ 0.00 $0 $0 $o:

I

	

II

	

11[ 0.00 $0 $o $0

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

TOTAL

	

$01



Compliance History Report
CustomerlRespondent/Owner-Operator:

	

CN600508097

	

City of Lampasas

Regulated Entity:

	

RN101409100

	

CITY OF LAMPASAS

ID Number(s):

	

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Classification: AVERAGE

	

Rating: 2.04

Classification:

	

Site Rating:

REGISTRATION

	

1410001

WATER LICENSING

	

LICENSE

	

1410001

1.87 MILES NORTHEAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF GEORGETOWN RD AND US 183, LAMPASAS

COUNTY, TX

REGION 09 - WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared:

	

May 04, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period:

	

May 03, 2005 to May 03, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name:

	

Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

	

Phone:

	

512-239-1482

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period?

	

Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownershiploperator of the site during the compliance period?

	

No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator?

	

NIA

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)loperator(s)?

	

NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?

	

N/A

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A.

	

Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

B.

	

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NIA

C.

	

Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

D.

	

The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 12101/2006

	

(516610)
2 04/26/2010

	

(794474)

E.

	

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 11/01/2006

	

(516610)

	

CN600508097
Self Report? NO

	

Classification: Minor

Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.38(25)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(e)

Description:

	

Failure to provide an intruder resistant fence.

F.

	

Environmental audits.

NIA

G.

	

Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

NIA

H.

	

Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

NIA

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

Location:

TCEQ Region:

NIA



J.

	

Early compliance.

J.

	

Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN TILE MATTER OF AN

	

§

	

BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

	

§
CONCERNING

	

§

	

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CITY OF LAMPASAS

	

§
RN101409100

	

§

	

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO.2010-0717-PWS-E

L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its	 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding the City of Lampasas ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE

ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent
appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply located 1.87 miles northeast of the
intersection of Georgetown Road and United States Highway 183 in Lampasas County, Texas
(the "Facility") that has approximately 3,824 service connections and serves at least 25 people per
day for at least 60 days per year.

2. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

3. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on April
27, 2010.

4. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

5. An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars
($2,136) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"), The Respondent has paid One Thousand Seven Hundred Nine Dollars ($1,709)
of the administrative penalty and Four Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars ($427) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this



City of Lampasas
DOCKET NO. 201 0-0717-P WS-E
Page 2

Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order, If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

	

6.

	

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

	

7.

	

The Executive Director ("ED") of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

	

8.

	

The ED recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a.

	

As of March 25, 2010:

i. Installed a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen on the air release device
located near the intersection of County Roads 4034 and 4035;

ii. Implemented standard operating procedure ensuring that "Special Precautions"
are taken, and if necessary, boil water notices are issued in the event of inadequate
chlorine residuals;

iii. Conducted the annual testing and certification of the backflow prevention
assembly installed at the dental clinic at 1206 Central Texas Expressway; and

iv. Began flushing the dead-end mains on a monthly basis.

b.

		

As of April 12, 2010, installed the required reduced pressure principle bacldlow
prevention assembly at the Badger Car Wash,

c.

	

As of April 28, 2010:

i. Provided intruder-resistant fencing at the Old Water Treatment Plant; and

ii. Updated the plant operations manual to include the names and telephone numbers
of resposible officials,

d.

		

As of May 11, 2010, received approval from the ED for the use of chlorarnines as a
primary disinfectant.

9. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order,

	

10.

	

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.



City of Lampasas
DOCKET NO.2010-0717-PWS-E
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11. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

1. Failed to properly screen the air release device as to preclude the possible entrance of
contaminants, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN CODE § 290.44(d)(1) and 30 TEX. ADMIN CODE §

290.42(d)(2)(F), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 11, 2010.

2. Failed to provide an intruder-resistant fence to protect the ground storage tanks, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(e), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 11,
2010.

3. Failed to to issue a boil water notification to the customers of the Facility within 24 hours using
the prescribed notification format as specified in 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.47(e), in violation
of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(q)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
March 11, 2010.

4. Failed to install backflow prevention assemblies or an air gap at all residences or establishments
where an actual or potential contamination hazard exists, as identified in 30 TEx. ADMIN CODE §
290.47(i), in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44(h)(1)(A), as documented during an
investigation conducted on March 11, 2010.

5. Failed to ensure backflow prevention assemblies which are installed to provide protection against
health hazards are tested and certified to be operating within specifications at least annually by a
recognized backflow prevention assembly tester, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §

290.44(h)(4), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 11, 2010.

6. Failed to compile and maintain a complete and up-to-date plant operations manual for operator
review and reference, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN.. CODE § 290.42(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on March 11, 2010.

7. Failed to flush dead-end mains at regular monthly intervals, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.46(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 11, 2010.

8. Failed to obtain approval from the ED prior to using any primary disinfectant other than chlorine,
in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(e)(3)(G), as documented during an investigation
conducted on March 11, 2010.

M. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").



City of Lampasas
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

I. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section IL The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: City
of Lampasas, Docket No. 2010-0717-PW.S-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

3. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding. is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction,. or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

4. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

5. Under 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Ste,	 ) 22- 'Z-o
Fo E Executive Director

	

Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
• A negative impact on compliance history;
q Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
• Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional

penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
• Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
• Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; and
• TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

griature

Name (Printed or type )
Authorized Representative of
City of Lampasas

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed. Order.

07/e72--,/
Date
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